There were no interest rate swap agreements in place at 30 September 2019.

Effects of hedge accounting on the financial position and performance:
The effects of the interest rate swaps on the Group’s financial position and performance are as follows:

   2019   2018
Interest rate swaps   $000   $000

Notional principal amounts (including forward starting swaps) and the expiry period
of the contracts are as follows:

Less than 1 year   -   20,000
1 - 2 years   -   20,000
2 - 3 years   -   2,000
Greater than 3 years   -   62,500

Total   -  104,500

Carrying amount (liability)   -   5,323
Hedge ratio   -   1:1
Change in fair value of outstanding hedging instruments since 1 October   -   (391)
Change in value of hedged item used to determine hedge effectiveness   -   391
Weighted average hedged rate for the year   -  4.8%

Sensitivity:
At the reporting date, if bank interest rates had been 100 basis points higher/lower with all other variables held constant,
it would increase/(decrease) profit or loss and other comprehensive income by the amounts shown below.

   Profit or Loss Other Comprehensive Income
  100bp 100bp 100bp 100bp

 Increase Decrease Increase Decrease
 $000 $000 $000 $000

Cash and cash equivalents   312  (312)   -   -

30 September 2019   312   (312)   -   -

Variable rate loans   (805)   805   -   -
Interest rate swaps   545   (545)   2,323   (2,193)

30 September 2018   (260)   260   2,323   (2,193)

(ii) Foreign exchange rate risk
The Group undertakes transactions denominated in foreign currencies from time to time and exposure in foreign
currencies arises from these activities. The Group’s exposure to foreign currency risk at the end of the reporting period,
expressed in New Zealand Dollars and the contracted terms were as follows:

   NZD Currency
   Amount Amount
Foreign exchange contracts   $000 $000

2019
EUR   4,598  2,755

2018
USD   454   309

90 / NAPIER PORT – TE HERENGA WAKA O AHURIRI

Instruments used by the Group:
Foreign exchange risk arises from commercial transactions and recognised assets and liabilities denominated in a